this resolution) of the Company, the consent of the shareholders of the Company, be 
and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company 

from the existing Rs. 6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty 
Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 
Crore), divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Core Ten Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and 61 of the Act, 
the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, be and is 
hereby deleted and in its place, the following Clause V be substituted: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore), 
divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Core Ten Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, 
deed and things including delegating powers to officers and/ or employees of the

[...]

it is necessary to increase the Authorised Share Capital to facilitate issuance of Bonus Shares 
and for future requirements. Hence, it is proposed to increase, the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore), divided into 1,10,00,000 (One 
Crore Ten Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each by creation of additional 
50,00,000 (Fifty lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari passu in all 
the respect with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

The increase in Authorised Share Capital as aforesaid would require consequential